PRINTED: 03/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315329	B. WING		C 11/08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS 0168327, NJ00166485,	F 000		
	NJ00162085, NJ00 Survey Date: 11/08 Census: 52	167488			
	determine compliar Requirements for L	urvey was conducted to nce with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities.			
	CFR(s): 483.21(b)( §483.21(b)(3) Com	Meet Professional Standards	F 658		12/8/23
	as outlined by the omust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observationand review of other was determined that	comprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review pertinent documentation, it at the facility failed to ensure a		F658 1. The RN and the DON were in-serviced on looking at the cautionary	/
	accordance with pr clinical practice. Th identified for one (1 administering medi residents during the observation and way A review of the man	tionary specifications and in ofessional standards of e deficient practice was ) of three (3) nurses cations to one (1) of four (4) e medication administration as evidence by the following.		that was on the bingo card of the medication which contained the cautionaries for the medications for resident #35.  2. The medication bingo cards of all residents were checked for cautionarie and noted that those with similar medications, i.e., EX Order 26.4B1, had a similar and noted that those with similar medications, i.e., EX Order 26.4B1, had a similar and noted that those with similar medications, i.e., EX Order 26.4B1, had a similar and noted that those with similar medications, i.e., EX Order 26.4B1, had a similar and noted that those with similar medications is not a similar and noted that those with similar medications is not a similar and noted that those with similar medications is not a similar and noted that those with similar medications is not a similar and noted that those with similar medications is not a similar and noted that those with similar medications is not a similar and noted that those with similar medications is not a similar and noted that those with similar medications is not a similar and noted that those with similar medications is not a similar and noted that those with similar medications is not a similar and noted that those with similar medications is not a similar and noted that those with similar and noted that the similar and noted tha	nad
ABORATORY	EX Order 26.4E	) under section 2.1  BER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	medications with cautionaries also had	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

12/01/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

	A. BUILDING		IPLETED			
		315329	B. WING _			C 08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	On 11/02/23 at 8:3 administration observed the Regis medications for Reseven medications  At 8:42 AM, the sursleeping and the biroom.  At 8:56 AM, the RN that she was ready to Resident #35, proom and attempte surveyor requested the room.  At 9:01 AM, the surther resident's bing containing individual EX Order 26.44 affixed cautionary Meal."  At that time, the surther electronic Meditogether. The eMA EX Order 26.481 which dadminister the medical administer the medical administer at the surveyor requested together. The eMA EX Order 26.481 which dadminister the medical administer the medical administer at the surveyor requested together. The eMA EX Order 26.481 which dadminister the medical administer the m	psage of should be taken with or ing meals.  1 AM, during the medication ervation, the surveyor stered Nurse (RN) prepare sident #35. The RN prepared which included EX Order 26.4B1  reveyor observed the resident reakfast tray was not in the confirmed with the surveyor to administer the medications roceeded into the resident. The did to speak with the RN outside reveyor and the RN reviewed or card (a multidose card ally packaged medications) for	F 6	the information on the label of cards.  3. In order for the deficient p to recur, the DON in-serviced document the cautionaries in the Medication Administration Recomake sure that the nurses real instructions as they prepare to residents medication.  4. The DON and/or designed monitor new medication order sure that cautionaries are included individual resident sorders. In pharmacy consultant will review medication orders including caron a monthly basis. The DON consultant, and/or designed with einformation in the daily methe nurse managers and adminand will also include the findin meetings, monthly for three metwo times quarterly. The QAPI will determine if it requires to be continued.  5. Completion Date: 12/8/2	ractice not staff to the cord and to ad the property of the cord o	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR' COMPLETE	
		315329	B. WING				08/ <b>2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	1 17	30/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	attempted to admin the resident having the medication coul meal or decrease n meal. The RN state cautionary on the box At that time, the RN (CN) for Resident #  At that time, in the purple the RN, the RN/CN #35's breakfast tray hallway, or the dining the other staff about the other staff about At 10:22 AM, during surveyor, the Regist stated the cautional have been followed On 11/03/23 at 11:1 the survey team, the Licensed Nursing (LNHA), the Clinical (CIA), the Regional the Executive Direct discussed the concept following the proper by following the proper by following the cautionary for the survey for the cautionary for the caution	ister the medication without a meal. The RN stated that d be better absorbed with a ausea when taken with a d that she missed the ingo card.  I asked the RN/Charge Nurse 35's breakfast tray.  Presence of the surveyor and confirmed that Resident was not in the room, the agroom, but would speak with t it.  I an interview with the tered Nurse/Unit Manager ry on the bingo card should an interview with the Director of Nursing (DON), and Home Administrator I Implementation Analyst Nurse Consultant (RNC), and stor (ED), the surveyor ern regarding the nurse not administration of administra	F6	\$58			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315329	B. WING _		C <b>11/08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	11700/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 658	Continued From pa	ge 3	F 65	58	
	survey team that th to the Medication A	e cautionary would be added dministration Record to help per administration of			
	Guideline dated 11/ Policy; Medications prescribed in accor- using good nursing only by persons leg Personnel authorize do so only after they have the medication, mo available in [drug re	stration and General 21/22 included the following: are administered as dance with State Regulations, principles and practices and ally authorized to do so. ed to administer medications a familiarized themselves with mograph of all medications is aference] otherwise authorized afer to Drug Reference			
F 689 SS=D		azards/Supervision/Devices	F 68	39	12/1/23
	supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review and review oprovided document	resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced tions, interviews, record of other pertinent facility ation, the facility failed to a) a analysis conclusion was		F689  1. The incident of of resident # was revisited by the charge nurse a	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315329	B. WING _			C 08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	111	0012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	included in a resider report and b) implet resident's care plant resident's in ord for one (1) of the facility following:  On 10/31/23 at 11:5 Resident #35 seate of the hall looking of the hall looking of the hall looking of the hall looking of the surveyor review record.  The Admission Recommany) indicated admitted to the facility admitted but we be admitted but we be admitted to the facility of the court of 15, which a court of 15, which a court of 15, which a court of 15, which are review indicated the facility from an resident had a court of the court of 15 out of 15 out of 15, which are sident had a court of the facility from an resident had a court of the court of the facility from an resident had a court of the court of the facility from an resident had a court of the court of the facility from an resident had a court of the court	investigation/incident ment and document in the a new intervention after a er to prevent any additional wo (2) residents reviewed for .  ce was evidenced by the .  ce was evidenced by the .  caterial Status (BIMS) score of reflected that the resident's surveyor observed and the surveyor observed and the window.  compared to facilitate the seed of the status (BIMS) score of reflected that the resident's	F 68	DON. The incident report and an addendum were noted in the con Resident's care plan was also up include the interventions that were implemented after the incident of 2. Other incident reports with fa June were reviewed by the DON assure that the root cause of the is noted in the conclusion of the rand that the individual care plans updated to include interventions after the incident.  3. In order to ensure that the depractice does not recur, the DON in-serviced the nursing staff rega policy on incident reporting and the importance of updating the reside plan to include the interventions a incident occurred.  4. The DON, and/or designee were Risk Watch Analysis daily as per and will continue to report incider interdisciplinary team during the meeting to assure the completion investigation and trends of possilic causative factors, and that the cales updated with current intervention DoN or designee will audit all incoreports weekly to ensure all incidence reports are concluded with intervention place. In addition, the DON will the information during the QAPI monthly x3, then quarterly x2. The committee will determine if it required to the province of the possible continued.	dated to e curred.  Ils since to incident eport were aken  ficient rding the ents care after the lill review policy at to the daily of the ole re plan ons. The dent ent entions report neetings e QAPI	

STATEMENT OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315329	B. WING				C 08/2023
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	117	00/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
tr A F	review of the facil revealed under the facil r	indicated that Resident #35 he hospital and the reason for rder 26.4B1  ity provided "Full Occurrence ation/incident report, dated nder the notes section that and that the The resident had to the hospital. Under the ent section was "N/A" (not the Recommendations section The investigation/incident in a root cause analysis mendations/interventions to nal sement dated "Ex Order 26.4B1"  int #35's individualized the plan (CP) reflected a lated date of the plan (CP) reflected a lated dated the plan (CP) reflected a lated dated actual the plan (CP) reflected a lated dated the plan (CP) reflected a lated dated actual the plan (CP) reflected a lated dated lated the plan (CP) reflected a lated dated lated l	F	689	5. Completion Date: 12/1/23		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315329	B. WING				08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	interviewed the Rec (RN/CN) of the process after a resistated that the resident would be swarranted. She the reported and that a assessment and a done. The RN/CN swould do an investic conclusion and that in place if one was  On that same date the RN/CN if Resident that the resident was not asked who would usexpectation was to after a sweet an intervent that Resident #35 reposition. She added to ask for slip socks or shoes position. She added the RN/CN interviewed interviewe	16 AM, the surveyor gistered Nurse/Charge Nurse floor unit regarding the dent had a floor The RN/CN dent would be assessed, the n would be notified and the sent to the hospital if a stated that the first would be risk watch (incident report) risk assessment would be stated that the unit manager gation which included a transintervention would be put needed.  and time, the surveyor asked ent #35 had a floor. The RN/CN dent EX Order 26.4B1 the/she was evaluated at the stransfers and that she would ion. The RN/CP then stated eceived EX Order 26.4B1 after ransfers, frequently was help, frequently checked, non worn and bed in the lowest of that the resident got	F	889			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315329	B. WING _			08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	,	00,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	changes or an incide there was a state of the that the additional intervent RN/UM confirmed the stated that whoever should have had the intervention. The suimportance of addirintervention was. To importance was so prevent the resident RN/UM stated that very according to the state of the confirmed that intervention was. To importance was so prevent the resident RN/UM stated that very according to the state of the confirmed that intervention was. To importance was so prevent the resident RN/UM stated that very according to the confirmed that it is the confirmed that it is the confirmed that it is the confirmed that the state of the confirmed that it is the confirmed that the state of the confirmed that the state of the confirmed that there is the confirmed was the full that the confirmed that there is the confirmed that the	supdated and if there were dent like. She added that if in an intervention should be e of The RN/UM stated eting the interdisciplinary team and interventions. She stated be investigated, concluded and ed.  The surveyor asked the sident #35's CP and to confirm was not listed and that an ion was not added. The he CP was not updated and time she was working the here was a different UM. She was in charge at that time expected is and an additional he RN/UM stated that the everyone would be alert to the she knew the resident was that they could try to stop the second state of the she knew the resident was that they could try to stop the	F 68	9		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315329	B. WING				08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	117	30/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	computer. The surve conclusion and state stated that the nurs. On 11/03/23 at 10:2 interviewed the DO the CP and the CP and the CP and the CP and the conclusion hours. The surveyor of the conclusion hours. The surveyor of the that the conclusion hours. The surveyor of the that there was no convestigation/incide no update to the CP DON stated that the conclusion and an aunless all possible place and if that was have been docume. On 11/03/23 at 11:3 survey team, the surveyor team the surveyor team. Director (ED) the complementation Ana Director (ED) the complementation and the contain a root caus CP was not update intervention to previous teams.	reyor asked where the rements would be. The DON rewould write it in the report.  28 AM, the surveyor N regarding the process of the DON stated that when a shen the CP should be updated at that pertained to the state of the DON stated should be done within 72 or then showed the DON and investigation/incident and investigation/incident onclusion listed on the onclusion of the CP oncernations were already in the case then that should onted.  30 AM, in the presence of the oncern that Resident #35's ation/incident report did not be analysis conclusion and the did to include an added ent another on the once of the once on the on		589			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315329	B. WING		11	C / <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		.00.2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	ED and Vice Preside (VPoHS), the DON #35's investigation did not have a was not updated. Shave an explanation conclusion or why DON confirmed the conclusion and the updated.  A review of the fact "Incident Reporting 02/01/2021, includ Policy: It is the politicidents are proper analyzed for causa Corrective and/or primplemented as in incidents for risk procorrective and/or primplemented incidents. Report form shall be incident.  Incident Report Inv. 1. An investigation reported incidents. Report form shall be incident.  Document in the section if facts relating the investigate substantiated by fact Quality Monitoring 1. The Executive Execu	dent of Health Services I confirmed that the Resident /incident report for the conclusion and that the CP She added that she did not on for why it had not had a the CP was not updated. The at there should have been a c CP should have been dility provided policy titled, g," with a revised date of ed the following: cy of the community that all erly reported, recorded and ative factors and trends. Dereventative measures shall be dicated3. Analyze all otential implementing reventative actions as required vestigation Forms: shall be initiated on all An Incident Investigations one completed at the time of the c "Comments/Conclusion" ting to the cause of the ly known. Possible causes and but not documented until lacts	F 6	89		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315329	B. WING			11/0	08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1 POCONO ROAD  PENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	will be implemented 3. Documentation of submitted to the Quantities of the Quantitie	reventative measures, if any, d by the facility staff. of such determination will be uality Improvement Committee and Process: ON or designee begins the port opriate recommendations, add d, and record whether they ented operity provided policy stand up meeting at daily stand up meeting as as necessary on the reviewed by the or designee at the end of the reviewed i.e. interventions, etc. for inal outcomes.	F	889			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	` ´COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315329	B. WING _			C <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	will be modified acc ECO will be common caregivers  12. All falls are inversible causative Watch Analysis and Quality Improveme appropriate action  A review of the faci "Resident care Plat of 6/29/2023, include Policy: It is the policy planning process is interdisciplinary an achieving and mair optimal physical, postatus.  Procedure:  9. The effectivenes regularly evaluated goals. The RCP will based on the evaluation of the policy of the policy: It is the policy planning process is interdisciplinary and mair optimal physical, postatus.	cive. The ECP (elder care plan) cordingly. All changes to the unicated to the direct estigated and trended for factors utilizing the Risk direported to the community int Committee along with plans.  Lity provided policy titled, in (RCP)," with a revised date ded the following: cy to ensure that the care is systematic, comprehensive, it timely and directed toward intaining each resident's sychosocial and functional is of the RCP must be based on progress towards it be modified as necessary ation process e updated at the Resident ind as necessary to address	F 68	39		
F 700 SS=D	alternatives prior to a bed or side rail is correct installation,	1)-(4)	F 70	00		12/1/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING		C 11/08/	2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI	BE C	(X5) OMPLETION DATE
F 700	entrapment from being \$483.25(n)(2) Revibed rails with the representative and to installation.  \$483.25(n)(3) Ensurare appropriate for \$483.25(n)(4) Follower recommendations and maintaining between the second recommendations and maintaining between the second review of other it was determined the properly assess be safety to prevent have resident by not sort during admission, evaluated and review of other it was determined the properly assess be safety to prevent have resident by not sort during admission, evaluated and mainten order, c) educate a resident/responsible of using bed rails, a before using bed rails, a before using bed rails, and e) follower this deficient practice.	ess the resident for risk of ed rails prior to installation.  ew the risks and benefits of esident or resident obtain informed consent prior are that the bed's dimensions the resident's size and weight.  We the manufacturers' and specifications for installing drails.  Now the manufacturers' and specifications for installing drails and specifications.  It is not met as evidenced  It is not met as evidenced	F 70	F 700  1. Resident #251 has been disch from the facility.  2. Current residents in the facility have side rails/enablers were reas by the DON and designee. Those were noted to need or want the sid on their respective beds have doct orders put in place in their medical informed consent from residents or representatives for those with BIM is less than 12, and the care plans updated to show the use of the sid  3. The DON in-serviced the licentursing staff regarding siderail assessment including need for physician sorders for the use of the sides.	who sessed who lerails or s record, r family score were erails.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING		11/0	08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	A review of the report (FRE; Facility Report 10/09/23 at 11:48 At 10/05/23 [unidentific description included the Power of Attorn #251 who was told nurse. The POA did did not believe that mentioned to the Dt 10/08/23 regarding regarding the young Nursing Assistant (assignment was impossible as a precessive records for Resider A review of Resider reflected the reside with a diagnosis that EX Order 26.4E	ortable event record/report orted Event) was called in on M, with an event date of ed time of event]. The event date following: On 10/05/23, ey (POA) spoke with Resident that he/she was by a fine of report to any staff as she this had occurred. The POA irector of Nursing (DON) on Resident #251's statement Certified CNA) on that resident's mediately removed from the aution but this description fits ers."  Wed the closed medical of the facility at included unspecified the was admitted to the facility at included unspecified Resident at the date of the facilitate of the date of the date of the facilitate of the date of the date of the date of the facilitate of the date of the date of the date of the facilitate of the date of	F 700	siderail/enabler and indicate which side(s) are to be used, consent for be obtained from the resident and family representative which will incrisk versus benefits and risk of injuentrapment and bruising. This will included in educating new nurses work in the facility.  4. The DON, and/or designee, wireview newly admitted or readmitteresident siderail assessment to as completion and correct information newly admitted/readmitted resident be audited weekly x 12 weeks. The will report the information during the meetings monthly x3. If the facility 100% compliance after the first quantited monthly x 2 quarters. The committee will determine if it requibe continued.  5. Completion Date: 12/1/23	ms to /or clude iry, also be who will ill ed sure h. All hts will e DON he QAPI is in arter, e QAPI	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING			I	08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	that Resident #2 refor Activities of Dail A review of the Side under the question, rail? The document Under, Comments/ Interventions: was Nurse#1 (RN#1). A review of the Side under the question, rail? The document Under, Comments/ Interventions: Patie for repositioning, side of the Physician Orden NJ Exec. Order 26  A review of the mededucation and a significant of the document was proved the resident/resident resident/resident resident/resident resident/resident resident resident according to the part of the mededucation and a significant resident/resident resident reside	b.1. The MDS also revealed Quired EX Order 26.4B1 y Living (ADLs).  e Rail Screen dated 9/14/23, poes the facility use side ted response was "No." Recommendations/Additional blank, signed by Registered  e Rail Screen dated 9/20/23, poes the facility use side need response was "No." Recommendations/Additional ent uses enablers while in bed gned by RN #2.  er Sheet for October 2023 did 5:4.b.1  dical record did not reflect an oned informed consent was the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  from the expresentative prior to the consentative prior to the consentation the consentation that the consentation th	F 7	700			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING	;			C 08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	117	00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	with pillows for extrintervention was the repositioning.  A review of the facil Report dated 10/08 RN #3 documented X Order 26.4 EX ORDER 26.4	a protection. An undated e use of an N Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  lity provided Full Occurrence 1/23 at 12:10 AM, reported by I that Resident #251 had that EX Order 26.4B1	F	700			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING			C <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	close to the bed rai ordering a Velcro's raised perimeter mexicushion would help on 11/02/23 at 01:3 with the surveyor, thanager (RN/UM) the resident, but so recalled the resident two person assists assist in the morning or a CNA with a Licor an RN, and the land LPN or an RN. This was our procest facility in the case of behaviors of hitting on 11/03/23 at 11:3 the survey team, the Licensed Nursi (LNHA), the Clinical (CIA), the Regional the Executive Direct discussed the concassessment of Resprior to installation, failure to obtain a procession of the proof of inspection department, rehability of the concasses o	ding the resident who laid als, the interventions of ide rail, change the bed to a attress. The bed frame was and thought the extra of a resident was care planned to have during care. The two-personing would either be two CNAs censed Practical Nurse (LPN) hight shift would be a CNA and the RN/UM further stated that as to prevent abuse in our of a resident who had staff.  17 AM, during a meeting with the Director of Nursing (DON), and Home Administrator all Implementation Analyst Invise Consultant (RNC), and of the concerns regarding the obstain a the entry of the extra order, obtain a consent from the resident or attative prior to installation, from the maintenance litation department as part of a team, failure to follow facility	F7			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	_ (×	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING		_	C <b>11/08/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)		
F 700	At that time, the DC the bed rails were caused the cascadbe performed. The rails coded as enable september 2023 at Performance for Imdata-driven and proimprovement that in Improvement to enquality standards a certain level) was a Resident #251 occord. On 11/8/23 at 10:48 the survey team, the RNC #2, the Vic Services, and the Ethat on 9/15/23 and completed however enabler which block assessment.  At that time, the DC the entire building a bed rails marked as On 11/08/23 at 12:4 with the surveyor, to (PT)/Rehabilitation did not receive any evaluate the reside the side rail or what PT/RD also stated EX Order 26.4B unlock or move the	DN informed the surveyors that coded as enablers which as of bed rails screens to not DON also stated that the bed olers were discovered in and a Quality Assurance and provement (QAPI; a pactive approach to quality included QA and Performance sure services are meeting and assuring care reached a also initiated. The incident for curred on a large part of Clinical ED, the DON acknowledged 19/20/23 an assessment was a was documented as an accept the surveyor's inquiry for a large part of the larg	F 7				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING		11	C / <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	the RNC #2, the Vi Services, and the E stood behind their of from XODGOT 26.4B, that the use of the side resident use the side resident use the side functional."  A review of the faci Rail/Enabler Inform	e LNHA, the CIA, the RNC #1, ce President of Clinical ED, the DON stated that they conclusion on the reportable the were related to rail. "I have witnessed the de rail, the resident was more lity provided; Side nation/Instruction, undated,	F 7	00		
	admission, quarterlused for the first tin whether it is an enasame rule and same 2. Physician Order rails/enabler. You nused and which sid 4. All rails/enabler resident has a BIM consent from family explain risk versus	Rail assessment on y or any time a rail will be ne on a resident. All rails abler, or a side rail follows the e regulation. for the use of side nust indicate which type is				
	Safety, revised on Policy [facility name redacts afe environment folded.  1. The residence stassessed by the inconsidering the residence states.	lity policy Side Rails and Bed 6/2023 included the following: cted] shall strive to provide a per residents while they are in eeping environment shall be terdisciplinary team ident's safety, medical, and freedom of movement,				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING			,	C 11/08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE		•	STREET ADDR 21 POCONO DENVILLE,		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EAC	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO S-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	as well as input from regarding previous environment.  2. To prevent death related equipment is side rails, headboar accessories the confollowing approached. Inspection by marelated equipment as afety program to it including potential ed. Ensure that side using manufacturer pertinent safety guile. Identify identify a residents who have been identified as he for injury including mental status, restled. The maintenance copy of inspections report results to the action  4Maintenance armattress, and acce 6. The staff shall obside rails from the representative prior 8. Side Rails may be consultation with the a medical symptom resident reposition	in the resident and family sleeping habits and that injuries from the bed and including the frame, mattress, rd footboard and bed inmunity shall promote the estaintenance staff of all bed as part of our regular bed dentify risks and problems entrapment.  rails are properly installed instructions and other dance to ensure proper fit inditional measures for eaving a higher than usual risk entrapment (e.g. altered essness) is department shall provide a to the administrator and e QA committee or appropriate and monitoring of the bed, essories should be ongoing of the other of the use of esident or the resident's legal	F7	00			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING _		11	C / <b>08/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.45(c)(1) §483.45(c) Drug Re §483.45(c)(1) The must be reviewed a licensed pharmacis §483.45(c)(2) This of the resident's me §483.45(c)(4) The irregularities to the facility's medical di and these reports r (i) Irregularities inc any drug that meet paragraph (d) of th drug. (ii) Any irregularitie during this review r separate, written re attending physician director and director minimum, the resid and the irregularity (iii) The attending p the resident's medi irregularity has bee action has been tal be no change in the physician should de the resident's medi §483.45(c)(5) The maintain policies a drug regimen revie limited to, time fran	egimen Review. drug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a st.  review must include a review edical chart.  pharmacist must report any attending physician and the rector and director of nursing, must be acted upon. Blude, but are not limited to, so the criteria set forth in its section for an unnecessary and the facility's medical or of nursing and lists, at a seport that is sent to the analytic and the facility's medical or of nursing and lists, at a sent's name, the relevant drug, the pharmacist identified. Only sician must document in cal record that the identified an reviewed and what, if any, seen to address it. If there is to be medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in	F 7	56		12/1/23	

OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315329	B. WING			11/0	08/2023
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			2	1 POCONO ROAD		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
when he or she ider requires urgent action This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview of the facility provide determined that the irregularity for a total upon the recomment Consultant Pharma This deficient praction of five (5) residents medications (Resident #17 in bediend #17	ontifies an irregularity that on to protect the resident. NT is not met as evidenced as, record review, and review ed documents, it was facility failed to a) identify all of twelve months and b) act andations made by the cist (CP) in a timely manner. Ice was identified for one (1) reviewed for unnecessary ent #17).  Ice was evidenced by the cist (AM, the surveyor observed diasleep.  Wed Resident #17's medical dission Record (or face sheet; y) reflected that the resident efacility and had diagnoses	F 7	756	1. The Medication Regimen Revieresident #17 was reviewed by the Dand Unit Manager with the Medications and sequencing wadded to the For Merce Order 26:4b.1 for Merce Order 26	acy to sidents s cy dings st with rse ations the and ant ure all . The d in indings	
				does not recur the DON in-serviced	l all	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LS  Continued From pa when he or she ider requires urgent acti This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview of the facility provid determined that the irregularity for a tota upon the recommer Consultant Pharma This deficient practi of five (5) residents medications (Resid  This deficient practi following:  On 10/30/23 at 11:5 Resident #17 in bed  The surveyor review records.  The resident's Adm admission summary was admitted to the	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 21 when he or she identifies an irregularity that requires urgent action to protect the resident. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on interviews, record review, and review of the facility provided documents, it was determined that the facility failed to a) identify irregularity for a total of twelve months and b) act upon the recommendations made by the Consultant Pharmacist (CP) in a timely manner. This deficient practice was identified for one (1) of five (5) residents reviewed for unnecessary medications (Resident #17).  This deficient practice was evidenced by the following:  On 10/30/23 at 11:51 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #17 in bed asleep.  The surveyor reviewed Resident #17's medical	TOENTIFICATION NUMBER:  315329  B. WING  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 21  when he or she identifies an irregularity that requires urgent action to protect the resident. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interviews, record review, and review of the facility provided documents, it was determined that the facility failed to a) identify irregularity for a total of twelve months and b) act upon the recommendations made by the Consultant Pharmacist (CP) in a timely manner. This deficient practice was identified for one (1) of five (5) residents reviewed for unnecessary medications (Resident #17).  This deficient practice was evidenced by the following:  On 10/30/23 at 11:51 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #17 in bed asleep.  The surveyor reviewed Resident #17's medical records.  The resident's Admission Record (or face sheet; admission summary) reflected that the resident was admitted to the facility and had diagnoses	TOENTIFICATION NUMBER:  315329  B. WING  BUILDING  315329  B. WING  DENVILLE, THE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 21  when he or she identifies an irregularity that requires urgent action to protect the resident. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on interviews, record review, and review of the facility provided documents, it was determined that the facility failed to a) identify irregularity for a total of twelve months and b) act upon the recommendations made by the Consultant Pharmacist (CP) in a timely manner. This deficient practice was identified for one (1) of five (5) residents reviewed for unnecessary medications (Resident #17).  This deficient practice was evidenced by the following:  On 10/30/23 at 11:51 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #17 in bed asleep.  The surveyor reviewed Resident #17's medical records.  The resident's Admission Record (or face sheet; admission summary) reflected that the resident was admitted to the facility and had diagnoses	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  315329  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DETRICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 21  when he or she identifies an irregularity that requires urgent action to protect the resident. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interviews, record review, and review of the facility provided documents, it was determined that the facility failed to a) identify irregularity for a total of twelve months and b) act upon the recommendations made by the Consultant Pharmacist (CP) in a timely manner. This deficient practice was identified for one (1) of five (5) residents reviewed for unnecessary medications (Resident #17).  This deficient practice was evidenced by the following:  The surveyor reviewed Resident #17's medical records.  The surveyor reviewed Resident #17's medical records.  The resident's Admission Record (or face sheet; admission summary) reflected that the resident was admitted to the facility and had diagnoses  EX Order 25.4B1  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DEMINING.  FROM DEPRIVER. NO FORDECTION BY CORRECTION BY CORRE	FORRECTION    IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315329   B. WING

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
711012111	or dollaron on	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILD	ING .			2
		315329	B. WING			11/0	08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T DENVILLE, THE			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	A review of the resi Minimum Data Set used to facilitate the assessment refered Section C Cognitive cognitive skills for coded as resident's EX Ord  The Order Status ( EX Order 26.4  The OS also include  The above order for transcribed to the exadministration Rece through EX Order 21  A review of the Cor Pharmacist-Medica	dent's significant change (scMDS), an assessment tool e management of care with an nee date (ARD) of care with an nee date (ARD) of care with an need at (ARD) of care with an need at (ARD) of care with an need at (ARD) of care with an order of care with an order of care with an an order of care with an orde	F	756	nurses in the facility in obtaining or for medications with proper sequen New nurses to the facility will likewi in-serviced as part of their orientatic about the proper sequencing of medications. Nurse managers were provided education on the new profor completing the pharmacy consureports.  4. The DON or designee will revien new orders and monitor for proper sequencing of medications. The DO and/or designee will report the information in the daily meetings with the nurse managers and administrator. The or designee will audit 5 charts weed weeks then 5 charts monthly for sequencing and will report the finding QAPI meeting monthly x3, then quax x2. The QAPI will determine if it needs continued. All Pharmacy Consurreports will be completed by the numanager/designee and a copy provious to the DON for review and to ensurre commendations were carried out Pharmacy Consultant recommendations were carried out Pharmacy Consultant recommendations are becarried out. 10 recommendations are becarried out. 10 recommendations are provided in Qapi. Qapi committee with determine if this auditing will need to continue at that time.  5. Completion Date: 12/1/23	cing. ise be on, re cess ultant  ON rmation choice DON kly for proper ngs in proper ngs in proper ltant ces all cons ceing will be und vill	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING _		11	C / <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	were no recomment the order for EX Con 11/02/23 at 11:2 interviewed License and LPN #2. The swere responsible for reviews, and LPN #2. The Swere responsible for revie	per chart] showed that there idations identified regarding		56		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING _			C / <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	check residents wir medications, to ma properly sequence the CP/O of the ab regarding the SCO ordered on SEQUENCE ordered for SEQUENCE of	th multiple PRN pain like sure that they were d. The surveyor then notified ove findings and concerns order 26.4B1 order that was and was not Order 26.4B1 and was not Order 26.4B1 edged that it should have an irregularity for not being medication. He further get back to the surveyor and check the order himself ent was in the entire of the surveyor and check the order himself ent was in the entire of the surveyor management of the above erns regarding X Order 26.4B1.  11 PM, the CP/O called back the survey team. The CP/O yor that after checking his he found out that on the ecommendation to sequence ications, and "it looks like that ed."  12.5.455 medications when the	F 75	6		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING _			/08/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 756	medical records the the CP/O had no restated that he would to the surveyor to see recommendation.  On 11/03/23 at 12:: email the copy of the Medication Regime recommendations includes recommendations which inclumedications are not overlapping indicate following medications are not overlapping indicate following medicated that the reacted upon.  On 11/08/23 at 9:5 the DON in the surveyor showed the pharmacist-Medicate resident's chart for "The survey provided copy of the wherein there was regarding "The survey provided copy of the wherein there was regarding did not and that usually it will medications not for At that same time, should have documents."	ons was not included in the at the surveyor reviewed, and esponse. Then, the CP/O do send the processor of the CP/O of the consultant Pharmacist of the Consultant of the Same or the consultant of the Consu	F 75	56			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING			C / <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	resident's medical of to determine what it The DON further strecords in her office received the that were provided via email, and will go On 11/08/23 at 10:4 with the LNHA, DO President of Clinica and ED [came at 10 it was an expectation document in the chemonthly recommen recommendations. The the facility manager the facility manager the facility and the recommendations the resident at the tupon. The DON states answer."  A review of the facil Regimen Reviews 8/17/21 that was provided:  1. The CP will perform the facility.	ewed by the surveyor in the chart for the nurse to be able of ollow up with the physician. ated that she will check the to verify if the facility recommendations of the CP to the surveyor by the CP/O get back to the surveyor.  19 AM, the survey team met N, RNC#1, CIA, Vice all Services (VPoCS), RNC#2, I:15 AM]. The DON stated that on that the CP would art where the sheet of MRR dations located the CP's The DON acknowledged that d recommendations of the CP X Order 26.4B1 sequencing for and time, the surveyor askedment why the provided copy of		56		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING				C
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010023	3		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/0	08/2023
					1 POCONO ROAD		
OAKS AT	DENVILLE, THE			D	ENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	recommendations of drug/medication red 9. The CP will provide Director with a writt the report, listing the recommendations of 10. Copies of drug/including physician as part of the permator Nursing:  1. The CP will provide working days of the 2. Nursing will provide working days of the 3. Nursing will retain Nursing documents.  On 11/08/23 at 02:3 for an Exit conferent #2, VPoCS, CIA, and management had not the concern above.  NJAC 8:39- 29.3 (at Label/Store Drugs at CFR(s): 483.45(g)(at Label/Store Drugs and biological labeled in accordant professional principal appropriate accessing instructions, and the applicable.	iment his/her findings and on the monthly cord review report ide to the DON and Medical iten, signed, and dated copy of e irregularities found and for their solutions. regimen review reports, responses, will be maintained anent medical record ide a report within seven (7) e review. ide a response within two (2) report. In a copy of the report pending ation review.  33 PM, the survey team met ince with LNHA, RNC#1 and ind ED. The facility is additional information about about 10(1) and Biologicals h)(1)(2)  19 of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be ince with currently accepted oles, and include the		756			12/1/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315329	B. WING			C 11/08/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	§483.45(h)(1) In act Federal laws, the fabiologicals in locked temperature contropersonnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The separately locked, compartments for slisted in Schedule I Abuse Prevention a other drugs subject facility uses single systems in which thand a missing dose This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observative review of other facil determined that the appropriate Pharma a) a biological was expiration date, b) is biological from active resident (Resident secured within the narcotic medication properly labeled with deficient practice w (2) refrigerators loc room, and one (1) of inspected and was A review of the mare EX Order 26.4E under seand Administration	cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and decompartments under proper its, and permit only authorized access to the keys.  Facility must provide permanently affixed torage of controlled drugs it of the Comprehensive Drug and Control Act of 1976 and ito abuse, except when the unit package drug distribution are quantity stored is minimal in can be readily detected. Not it is not met as evidenced ity documentation, it was a facility failed to provide acceutical Services and ensure properly labeled with an itemoval of a discontinued are inventory for a discharged are inve	F 7	761	F761  1. The medications for Resident # who was discharged from the facilit were removed from active inventor returned to the pharmacy provider. Resident #28□s medication, which EX Order 26.4B1 was destroyed by the nurses and the physician was notificated a new prescription to the pharmacist and informed them mislabeling of used by dates on the medications, EX Order 26.4B1 A new A order 26.4B1 then delivered to the facility for resi #38 and was properly labeled with use by date clearly noted on the medication. The nurse who left the medication right after it was inspected by the	was wo ied to rmacy with of the was dent	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING		C 11/0	8/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Intravenous Diluen Stability studies ha reconstituted solution hours at room temps stored under refrige 46°F). The diluted solution for 12 hours at room stored under refrige time (reconstituted solution in infusion hours at room temprefrigeration.  1. On 11/01/23 at 1 Registered Nurse # inspected the Medithe third floor.  During the inspection intravenous (IV) me X Order 26.4 affixed label for Rea use by date of 10 the IV medication in that revealed a pre PM and a use by date of the expiration date front and back of the 2. At that time, RN Resident #23 was on RN #1 stated that the been intermingled with the reconstituted solution in the revenue of the IV medication in the expiration date front and back of the state of the IV medication date front and back of the IV medication date front and IV medication date front	onstituted in Acceptable ts ve shown that the on is stable in the vial for 12 perature and up to 48 hours if eration at 2°C to 8°C (36 to in is stable in the infusion bag in temperature and 48 hours if eration. The combined storage solution in vial and diluted bag) should not exceed 12 perature or 48 hours under 1:08 AM, in the presence of £1 (RN #1) the surveyor cation Room refrigerator on on, the surveyor observed an edication bag of	F 761	surveyor.  2. The DON and the nurse managaudited the residents with reconstituend/or compounded medications to ensure proper labeling. No other issuere noted. The pharmacy consultate came to the facility and audited the medications of current residents, not issues were reported from the audit DON and nurse managers inspected other medication and treatment can the facility and noted that all were low when the nurse was away from the when the nurse was away from the 3. The DON inserviced the nurses ensure that the medications receive the pharmacy are properly labeled that the use by date and the expirated date match. In addition, the DON inserviced nurses to remove any medication and/or treatments of discharged residents from the activity inventory and returned to the pharmacy from either cart.  4. The DON, or designee, will audicated all nurses to lock the medications to the facility to ensure they are properly labeled with the dexpiration. The DON will also audited discharge residents to ensure that a medication and/or treatments have properly removed from active inventant have been returned to the pharmacy and have been returned to the pharm	uted sues ant  t. The ed the ts in ocked cart. s to ed from and tion  e nacy or dication rse is  lit uted that ate of all been itory	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING		C 11/08/2	2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE CC	(X5) DMPLETION DATE
F 761	At that time, the RN discontinued medic discontinued medic the active inventory medication room. A responsible in ensure medications were responsible in ensure medications were responsible in ensure medications were resident and went a medication administ would inform her surpharmacy to pick up At 11:27 AM, during surveyor, the Regist (RN/UM) confirmed for the discharged removed from the attended to the confirmed for the discharged removed from the attended to the confirmed for the discharged removed from the attended to the confirmed for the discharged removed from the attended to the confirmed for the discharged on attended to the confirmed for the discharged for the discharged for the confirmed for the discharged for the confirmed	I explained the process for ations. She stated that the ations were separated from and kept locked in the II nurses on all shifts were ring discontinued and expired emoved from active inventory.  That the discontinued not be administered to another against the five (5) rights of tration. RN#1 stated that she apervisor and inform the pothe IV for return.  If an interview with the attered Nurse/Unit Manager the discontinued medication resident should have been active inventory.  It wed the medical record for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started on the IV for return included orders for started orders for starte	F 76	or destroyed appropriately. The Dodesignee, and pharmacy consultar conduct 6 unit audits weekly on rashifts to ensure that medication and treatment carts are properly locked not in use or when the nurse is not the cart. The DON will report the firin QAPI meetings monthly x3, ther quarterly x2. The QAPI committee determine if it requires to be continuated to be continuat	nt will ndom nd/or d when t near ndings n will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING			C /08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	assigned to the car located in front of the cart was unlocked, Nurse #1 (LPN#1) cart stated she did  4. On 11/01/23 at 1 the inspection of the medication storage  At that time, in the surveyor observed prefilled X Order with Resident #38, date of X Order with Resident #38, date of X Order X Or	t was facing the computer ne dining area.  Inveyor greeted the nurses and country the high side cart. The nurse why the medication and the Licensed Practical assigned to the medication not mean to leave it unlocked.  1:45 AM, the surveyor began the refrigerator located in the room on the floor.  In the presence of LPN#1, the sabage that contained a con	F 70	61		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315329	B. WING			C /08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	The surveyor revier Resident #38.  A review of the resistor EX Order 26.4B1  EX Order 26.4B1  EX Order 26.4B1  EX Order 26.4B1  A review of the Indiport Record reflect were resident with the LNHA, the Clin (CIA), the Regional the Executive Direct discussed the storal conditions of the survey team, the RNC #1, the RIC Clinical Services, at that they would foll affixed label on the #23's name and not label that indicated	by provider had omitted the y date". The EX Order 26.4B1 gel I expired.  wed the Medical Record for ident's Physician Order sheet , included an order for		61		
	was not expired ba	#1 stated that the medication sed on the affixed label with he. The expiration date on the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING			C / <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	At that time, the DO medication for the chave been with the resident was dischainspection.  At that time, the RN prefilled  At that time, the DO informed the facility omitted. The expect would match the af syringe. The provide replenishment of previous for Resided documentation that	manufacturer's manufacturer's rage and stability.  ON confirmed the discontinued discharge resident should not active inventory since the arged at the time of the unit  IC #1 stated the dating on the discontinued at the time of the unit  ON stated the pharmacy had at that the words "use by" was tation was the use by date fixed label on the bag and the er pharmacy had sent a refilled on the bag and the expired of the expire	F 7	61		
	policies and proced revised 5/1/17 included Policy: The facility subiologicals in a safe Procedure  3. Drug containers improper or incorrethe pharmacy for put. The facility shall outdated, or deterious such drugs shall be pharmacy or destroy	shall store all drugs and e, secure and orderly manner. that have missing, incomplete, ct labels shall be returned to roper labeling before storing. not use discontinued, orated drugs or biologicals. All a returned to the dispensing				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315329	B. WING _			C 08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	and boxes.) contain shall be locked who carts used to transp	rooms, refrigerators, carts, ning drugs and biologicals en not in use, and trays or port such items shall not be ben or otherwise potentially	F 76	51		
F 812 SS=F	NJAC 8:39- 29.4(a) Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1 §483.60(i) Food sa The facility must -	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary )(2)	F 8 <sup>-</sup>	12		12/1/23
	§483.60(i)(1) - Prod approved or consid state or local autho (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision d facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and fo (iii) This provision of	e food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State				
	serve food in accor standards for food This REQUIREMED by: Based on observa- review, it was deter store potentially ha	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety.  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and record mined that the facility failed to zardous foods in a manner to illness as evidenced by the		Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary F The facility failed to properly dat label food being prepared and s	e and	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315329	B. WING				C 08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 POCONO ROAD PENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Food Service Mana observed the follow  1. In the "tray line fi surveyor observed undated and opened prepared by the bastate when the pactor expiration date.  2. In the "room service brand" refrigerator" shredded mozzarel and undated. The Fithe package was redate.  3. In the "freezer was 10 trays with frozer labeled with a prepared or with the FSM was unabwere prepared or with the Folicy #B003, date 01/23 page 1 and 2 Policies:  All food, non -food food preparation shimanner as to prevente safety and who human consumptio Procedures:  -Most, but not all, p	2:59 AM, in the presence of the ager (FSM) the surveyor ring:  Treezer, room service" the a pack of vegetable burgers ad, and six (6) trays of pastries are, the FSM was unable to kage was received, opened,  Trice storage, cold prep, [soda the surveyor observed la cheese that was opened as was unable to state when accived, opened, or expiration alk in" the surveyor observed a cupcakes and cookies not ared date or a use by date. The state when the trays rould expire.  20 AM, the FSM provided the cood and Supply Storage issued 5/95, revised date which included:  The stored in such a sent contamination to maintain lesomeness of the food for the	F8	312	accordance with correct food hand practices.  All food that was found to be under disposed of and not served to any residents. The rest of the food storaudited to ensure that no other foowere undated.  All residents could be affected.  Food Service Manager will in-servi on correct food storage, labeling, a dating and how it applies to when fitems are received, opened, preparand expiring.  Food Service Manager or designed audit this weekly for four weeks an monthly. The findings will be report the monthly QAPI meetings x 3 monthly and then quarterly x 2 months. The committee will dtermine if the QAP need to be continued at that time.  Completion Date: 12/1/23	ed was ed was d items  ce staff nd ood red, e will d then ted in nths e QAPI	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING _			C 08/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	"use-by" should pre "use by," "sell by," 'should be discarde - Cover, label and copen packages. Coorange label or use labeling system. Pelose of business or -Refer to the Food determine discard of Freezer Storage: Food prepared in his should be kept no I Commercially prodiffozen until the marfor three months if package. Once the has been opened, if months.  At 11/06/23 at 10:2 the kitchen concern Nursing Home Admof Nursing (DON).  On 11/08/2023 at 1 written statement to  Concern: Kitchen; I food, undated food Response: We do redocuments to defer kitchen is a third-part of our facility survey the facility.  On 11/08/23 at 02:3	ceede date. Foods past the best-by" or "enjoy by" date d. date unused portions and amplete all sections on an exthe [name]/ Fresh date roducts are good through the in the date noted on the label. Storage Chart in this policy to dates for food items.  Ouse, and then stored frozen onger than three months. Succed foods may be held nufacturer's expiration date, or no expirations date on the packaging around the food food must be used within three as with the facility Licensed hinistrator (LNHA) and Director 2:00 PM, the DON provided a content of the survey team which read abeling of food, unsealed	F 8	12			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING				C <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			21 I	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE POCONO ROAD NVILLE, NJ 07834		00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	of Clinical. The faci survey team that th information. NJAC 8:39-17.2(g)	1 and #2, and Vice President lity management informed the ere was no additional	F 8				
	CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5) §483.20(f)(5) Resid (i) A facility may not resident-identifiable (ii) The facility may resident-identifiable accordance with a cagent agrees not to information except is permitted to do si §483.70(i) Medical §483.70(i)(1) In accordessional standard	ent-identifiable information. It release information that is to the public. It release information that is to to an agent only in contract under which the to use or disclose the to the extent the facility itself to. It records. It is records. It is records and practices, the facility tical records on each resident	F 8	342			12/1/23
	(iii) Readily accessi (iv) Systematically of §483.70(i)(2) The far all information contarecords, regardless of the for records, except who (i) To the individual, representative whe (ii) Required by Lav	ble; and organized acility must keep confidential ained in the resident's rm or storage method of the en release isor their resident re permitted by applicable law;					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING				C <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	operations, as pern with 45 CFR 164.50 (iv) For public healt abuse, neglect, or coversight activities, proceedings, law endonation purposes, coroners, medical eand to avert a serior as permitted by and 164.512.  §483.70(i)(3) The farecord information aunauthorized use.  §483.70(i)(4) Medic for- (i) The period of tim (ii) Five years from there is no requirent (iii) For a minor, 3 y legal age under States (iii) A record of the region (iii) The comprehent provided; (iv) The results of a and resident review determinations con (v) Physician's, nur professional's progicial years as ervices reports as	nitted by and in compliance 26; h activities, reporting of domestic violence, health judicial and administrative inforcement purposes, organ research purposes, or to examiners, funeral directors, it is threat to health or safety d in compliance with 45 CFR acility must safeguard medical against loss, destruction, or the date of discharge when in State law; or rears after a resident reaches ate law.  Inedical record must containation to identify the resident; esident's assessments; asive plan of care and services any preadmission screening of evaluations and ducted by the State; se's, and other licensed	F	342			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING _			C 08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Based on observa and review of other determined that the complete and read This deficient pract of two (2) residents (Resident #17).  This deficient pract following:  On 10/30/23 at 11:: Licensed Practical the surveyor that REX Order 26.4E  On 10/30/23 at 11:: Resident #17 in be  The surveyor revier records.  The resident's Admadmission summar was admitted to the	tion, interview, record review, repertinent documents, it was a facility failed to maintain ily accessible medical records. ice was identified for one (1) a reviewed for EX Order 26.481 ice was evidenced by the 30 AM, during the tour, Nurse#1 (LPN#1) informed resident #17 was EX Order 26.481	F 84	1. The DON obtained the printe of the medical record from the company for resident #17 and plaresident #17 medical chart.  2. The DON audited other resid hospice service to make sure that communication forms are in place DON designated a hospice sectic each resident smedical record/on hospice notes will be on each resident's medical chart.  3. The DON and hospice nurse inserviced staff about the new horecord designation in each reside medical chart. The DON will also nurses that upon completion of the hospice nurse visit, the hospice nurse since the fourth of the facility until all recommendation the facility until all recommendation the facility until all recommendation were carried out or declined by the physician.  4. The DON/designee will audit notes and recommendations were weeks, then monthly x3 months, quarterly x2 with findings reported QAPI committee, which will deterneeded to be extended/continue.  5. Completion Date: 12/1/23	ents on the ents on in chart. All pective spice ent seducate ents will ations will stay ations thospice kly x4 then the mine if it	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING				08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			21 F	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE POCONO ROAD NVILLE, NJ 07834	,	0,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	A review of the resi Minimum Data Set used to facilitate the assessment referer Section C Cognitive cognitive skills for c coded as resident's LX Ord The scMDS also sh  The personalized c resident was admitt  On 11/02/23 at 11:2 interviewed LPN#1 LPN#1 informed the aide comes to the f Wednesday, and F  Wednesday, and F  Correct 20:481  On that same date binder for observed that the la and there we that. LPN#2 double and stated that she notes. LPN#2 furthe the Correct 20:481 nurse con notes on the paper copy in the physica	dent's significant change (scMDS), an assessment tool e management of care with an nee date (ARD) of e Patterns revealed a daily decision making was which reflected that the er 26.4B1 howed that the resident was in are plan revealed that the ted to services on everyor in the presence of LPN#2. The surveyor in the presence of LPN#2 is surveyor that the eacility every Monday, riday. LPN#1 stated that the es in at least once a week.  and time, LPN#1 showed the Both nurses and the surveyor ast construction of the physical chart is checked the physical chart	F 8	42			

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  ING		COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING				C <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD HE APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	functional personal pen-enabled, hands speech-enabled ap informed the survey currently in the buil hospice nurse talk notes.  At this time, the surveyor the surveyor the surveyor LPN#2 if the hospic considered the resi and should be avaifacility, LPN#2 state.  Further review of the there were no hosp 9/13/23 through 11/2 interviewed the Hosin the 4th floor nursi informed the survey nurse for the resident than the resident. It documents on her to carbonized (duplicated in the facility requirement that she had other than the resident. The facility requirement that she had other than the resident than the facility requirement that she had other than the facility requirement than the facility requirement that she had other than the facility requirement that she had other than the facility requirement	computer geared for writing-enabled, and plications). Then LPN#2 yor that the hospice nurse was ding and would have the to the surveyor about her veyor asked LPN#2 if she had ice nurse's notes on the plet, and LPN#2 responded then asked LPN#1 and the nurse's visit notes dent's part of medical records lable and accessible to the ed "I can't answer that."	F8	342			

AND DLAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING			C /08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	missing hospice vis The HRN stated the remaining Septement of in the chart beet the facility nurse.  On 11/03/23 at 11: with the Licensed Noirector of Nursing Consultant #1 (RNA Analyst (CIA), and surveyor notified the above findings and missing hospice vis On 11/08/23 at 9:40 the medical records observed the missi were printed on No	sit notes in the hospice binder. at she did not know why her per and October notes were cause she did leave them with 17 AM, the survey team met Aursing Home (LNHA), (DON), Regional Nurse C#1), Clinical Implementation Executive Director (ED). The e facility management of the concerns regarding the sit notes.  So AM, the surveyor reviewed is [chart] of the resident and ing wisit notes that Exec. Order 26:4.b.1	F8	42		
	the surveyor that a were audited after the Resident # 17's mist the runse. Were missing that there were a fenot have or had mist further stated that if the most missing On that same date the surveyor that the	notes. The DON informed in residents in the surveyor's inquiry about visit notes from the DON stated that there visit notes and found out residents who did ssing context. The DON informed visit notes.  and time, the DON informed in HRN provided a copy of the the surveyor's inquiry. The				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING			C <b>08/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	<u> </u>	00/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	DON stated that eit know where the host the facility were and copies]. The DON a hospice notes show records of the reside the reside to 11/08/23 at 10:2 with the LNHA, DO Vice President of CED (came in after a informed the survey acknowledged the missing hospice not the resident.  A review of the facil Coordination of Carlo/30/23 included to identify the specific by each entity, and communicated in the and facility will communicated in the and facility will communicated in the comm	ther she or the HRN did not spice notes that were left at dit was not found [facility acknowledged that the ald have been in the medical lent.  49 AM, the survey team met N, RNC#1 and RNC#2, CIA, clinical Services (VPoCS), and at 11:15 AM). The DON yor that the facility findings of the surveyor about tes in the medical records of lity provided Hospice re Policy with a revised date of hat the facility and hospice will services that will be provided this information will be ne plan of care. The hospice municate with each other are indicated or made to the as 3 PM, the survey team met noce with LNHA, RNC#1 and	F8	42			
	#2, VPoCS, CIA, ar management had n the concern above.	no additional information about					
	NJAC 8:39-35.2 (d) Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(b)(	nist Qualifications/Role	F 8	82		12/1/23	
	§483.80(b) Infection The facility must de	n preventionist esignate one or more					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING			C 08/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		30,1020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 882	(s) who are responsible IP must:  §483.80(b)(1) Have in nursing, medical epidemiology, or of §483.80(b)(2) Be quexperience or certife §483.80(b)(3) Work facility; and  §483.80(b)(4) Have training in infection This REQUIREMED by:  Based on the interdocumentation, it wis failed to ensure that Infection Prevention position for one (1) completed specialize prevention and containing the IP rolemployees reviewed this deficient practification.  A review of CMS Quincluded but was not "Effective November requirement include infection prevention prevention in the containing the IP rolemployees reviewed the containing the IP rolemployees rev	infection preventionist(s) (IP) sible for the facility's IPCP.  e primary professional training technology, microbiology, her related field; ualified by education, training, fication; at least part-time at the e completed specialized prevention and control. NT is not met as evidenced view and review of pertinent vas determined that the facility to the a) employed designated hist (IP) had at least part time of three (3) IP and b) had zeed training in infection trol per Centers for Medicare es (CMS) guidance prior to lee for three (3) of three (3)	F 8	F882  1. On 11/8/23, the current Unit in the facility assumed the part-ti as IP in the facility.  2. The current IP and DON revi antibiotic stewardship and infecti in the facility to ensure that prope procedures are being followed. Near the deficient practice(s) were identified.  3. To ensure that the deficient procedures are being followed. Near the deficient practice(s) were identified.  3. To ensure that the deficient procedure includes the requirements of an IF on the IPs education, experience training, and position according to NJDOH, and CDC guidelines.	ewed the on rates er lo ed.  ractice ocedure ed to based		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING _			C <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	(infection prevention Specialized Trainin Control: In order to completion, learner and pass a post-co Home Infection Preavailable on CDC's and Prevention) The this course will provinfection prevention.  According to the Cl dated 6/29/22 and Guidance for Nursi Safety dated 6/29/22 and Guidance, Summar included that in Infefacilities to have a prequirement is to hall P must meet the numst physically woo off-site consultant of IP's role is critical to diseases through a prevention and contraining is required.  On 10/30/23 at 9:03 the facility and was Administrator (AA), team that there was last Friday (IP and IP a	n and control program)." g for Infection Prevention and receive a certificate of s must complete all modules urse exam The "Nursing eventionist Training Course" is (Centers for Disease Control AIN website Completion of vide specialized training in and control.  MS QSO-22-19-NH Memo Fact Sheet, Updated ng Home Resident Health and 22, effective date on October of New and Updated by of Significant Changes, ection Control, requires the coart-time IP. While the eave at least a part-time IP, the eeds of the facility. The IP rk onsite and cannot be an or work at a separate location. In omitigating infectious in effective infection trol program. IP specialized and available.  B AM, the survey team entered welcomed by the Assistant The AA informed the survey in the same of the survey is a NI Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 nurse in all presidents were tested	F 88	4. The DON and Administrate ensure that the facility follows policy and procedure and job for any further change in IP.  5. Completion Date: 12/1/23	the revised description	

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING				C 08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	P CODE		00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	an entrance confered DON informed the sa designated part-tithe required training surveyor asked the provide a copy of the description, and concertificate.  A review of the description Preserving as an IP. IP#1 inforstarted in the facility of IP#1 in Surveyor regarding as an IP. IP#1 inforstarted in the facility of IP#1 in Surveyor regarding as an IP. IP#1 inforstarted in the facility of IP#1 in Surveyor regarding as an IP. IP#1 inforstarted in the facility of IP#1 in Surveyor regarding as an IP. IP#1 inforstarted in the facility of IP#1 in Surveyor regarding as an IP. IP#1 inforstarted in the facility of IP#1 in IP#1 inforstarted in the facility of IP#1 in IP#1 inforstarted in the IP#1 in IP#1 inforstarted in IP#1 inforstarte	ence. Both the LNHA and the surveyors that the facility had ime IP (IP#1) and completed g and certificate of an IP. The LNHA and the DON to be IP's resume, signed job py of the required training ignated IP#1 CDC Nursing eventionist Training Course ed training for IP revealed that in 6/27/23.  Description Acknowledgment in IP showed that IP#1 did not dated.		882			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING				C 08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	;ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO  X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	notified the facility r findings and concerquirement and the IP on authorization form) an IP prior to comp a requirement for a On 11/03/23 at 01:0 presence of the sur was a covering per IP was on leave. The a DON she also can Manager (UM). The DON if she knew the while covering for the covering for the covering for the covering for the IP requirement.  At that same time, the IP requirement was a requirement to be able to be an inquiry. The DON for "usually" the IPs are have the experience timeline of the facilial last recertification for IV Exec. Order 26:4-b.1, in job description, and and certificate. The get back to the survey of the Infection follows:	management of the above method in the payroll and assumed the position of letion of the CDC certificate as in IP.  Of PM, the DON in the evey team stated that IP#1 diem IP because the full-time in the surveyor asked the part the UM could be the IP in the surveyor asked the part the UM could be the IP in the designated IP#2 who was the facility management did an IP in order to comply with the DON stated that they into have a 5-year experience IP not until the surveyor's curther stated that that was why in the the the surveyor asked for a ty's designated IP since the into the complement of the complement of the complement of the surveyor asked for a ty's designated IP since the into the complement of the co	F8	882			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315329	B. WING	i			08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	117	J0/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	PRN [as needed] to leave) [this was not surveyor and did not the entrance conferdiem IP covering for inquiry] IP#2=from IP#2=from IP#3=from IP#3=from IP#3=from IP#3=from IP#3=from IP#2's emp IP#2 was hired on facility.  On 11/08/23 at 10:2 of IP#2's CDC Nurse Preventionist Trainit total of 19.75 contains total of 19.75 contains total of 19.75 contains IP#2 assumed the IP#2 and IP on IP#2 and IP#4 and	to cover IP#2 while out on a previously provided to the ot notify the surveyors during rence that IP#1 was a per or IP#2 not until surveyor's attrough present through present through present through present as a full-time IP of the serve as a full-time IP of the serve (web-based) for a cot hours that was completed the above findings showed that position of a full-time IP on aining a completed training	F	882			

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

		TE SURVEY MPLETED				
		315329	B. WING _		11	C / <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	description, and ce  On 11/08/23 at 12:3 presence of the surbe the IP as of toda with IP#1. The DOI IP#3's signed Job I for Infection Preventions  On 11/08/23 at 01:3 copy of IP#3's CDO Preventionist Train showed that IP#3 of hours on  On 11/08/23 at 01:3 with the LNHA, VP RNC#1 and #2. Th management of the assumed the positi signed Job Descrip prior to cor Home Infection Pre (web-based) on  On that same date management confinate position of an IP be requirement of train showed to the facil documents of the I  A review of the facil documents of the I  ON with a revised include the required	rtificate.  59 PM, the DON in the rvey team stated that IP#4 will ay until we [facility] figure out N provided also a copy of Description Acknowledgment Intionist Coordinator dated  50 PM, the DON provided a C Nursing Home Infection ing Course (web-based) that completed the 19.3 contact completed the 19.3 contact completed the facility e concern regarding IP#3 on of an IP as shown in the otion acknowledgment on inpleting the CDC Nursing eventionist Training Course and time, the facility med that IP#3 assumed the offere completing the ing in CDC after the surveyor ity management the provided	F 84	32		

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	CTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLETE		MPLETED	
		315329	B. WING _		C / <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	guidelines.  On 11/08/23 at 02:3 for an Exit Confere CIA, ED, and RNC management had r	ge 50 MS, NJDOH, and CDC  33 PM, the survey team met nce with LNHA, DON, VPoCS, #1 and #2. The facility to additional information of refute the findings.	F 88	2	
F 944 SS=E	improvement. A facility must inclumandatory training of the elements and program as set fort. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation pertinent facility dothat the facility faile mandatory training staff of the element QAPI (quality assurimprovement) prog. Certified Nurse Assurandatory education. This deficient pract following:  The surveyor revieweducation hours for files, which were presented and programmed to the control of the surveyor revieweducation hours for files, which were presented as a secondary training staff of the element QAPI (quality assuring the control of the contr	tion, interview, and review of cuments, it was determined d to ensure facility staff had that outlined and informed s and goals of the facility's rance and performance ram for five (5) of five (5) istants (CNAs) reviewed for	F 94	F994  1. C.N.A. #1 is no longer employed at the facility. C.N.A. □s #2, 3, 4, and 5 were educated on QAPI.  2. On 11/9/23, QAPI education was initiated for all staff, and remains ongoing.  3. The list of in-service topics to be done annually was amended to include QAPI for all staff.  4. The Human Resource director, or designee, will audit staff education lists to make sure that staff are educated in QAPI. The HR director will report the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING _			08/ <b>2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	•	50,1020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 944	CNA #1 did not have CNA #2 had a hire the "Training Hours have QAPI training CNA #3 had a hire the "Training Hours have QAPI training CNA #4 had a hire the "Training Hours have QAPI training CNA #5 had a hire the "Training Hours have QAPI training CNA #5 had a hire the "Training Hours have QAPI training On 11/02/23 at 01:5 interview, the Licen Administrator (LNH day of work at the f that he did not com asked not to return mandatory education that CNA #2 was on NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1.  On 11/03/23 at 9:57 the Director of Nurseducation. The DO not have an education process and that the better process for exast a collaborative the Director of Humoverseeing the comeducation and the I	date of Transcripts. The facility "Training Hours" Transcripts. The QAPI training.  date of Transcripts, CNA #2 did not the date of Transcripts, CNA #3 did not the date of Transcripts, CNA #3 did not the date of Transcripts, CNA #4 did not the date of Transcripts, CNA #4 did not the date of Transcripts, CNA #4 did not the date of Transcripts, CNA #5 did not the date of Transcripts, CNA #1 slast date of Transcripts, CNA #1 slast date of Transcripts, CNA #5 did not the date of Transcripts, CNA #4 did not the date of Transcripts, CNA #5 did not the date of Transcripts, CNA #4 did not the date of Transcripts, CNA #5 did not the date of Transc	F 94	findings to the QAPI committ DON/designee will report the QAPI meetings monthly x3, t x2. The QAPI committee will it requires to be continued.  5. Cpmpletion Date: 12/1/	e findings in hen quarterly determine if	

		CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		315329	B. WING			C / <b>08/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 944	On 11/03/23 at 12:4 survey team, the survey team, the survey team, the survey team, the survey team of the conduct the DON stated that completed for the firm of the facily service Training," vincluded the following Policy: It is the policy of the survey team of the facily service to the facily service of the facily of	Ing on some of the education.  In PM, in the presence of the surveyor notified the LNHA, see Consultant #1 (RNC #1), ation Analyst (CIA) and (ED) the concern that the five education on QAPI.  In AM, in the presence of the sequence of the	F 9	44		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRU			E SURVEY PLETED
		315329	B. WING				C
NAME OF F		319329	D. WING	OTDEET ADDE	DE00 OITY OTATE 710 OODE	11/	08/2023
	DENVILLE, THE			21 POCONO DENVILLE,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 944	members will receive to support and assi (performance impro	ge 53 cause analysis. QAPI Team ve training on group facilitation st in the QAPI and PIP ovement projects) process. nclude all facility staff.	F 9	14			
F 947 SS=D	Required In-Service	e Training for Nurse Aides 1)-(4)	F9	17			12/12/23
	§483.95(g) Require aides. In-service training r	ed in-service training for nurse					
		ufficient to ensure the ence of nurse aides, but must hours per year.					
		de dementia management nt abuse prevention training.					
	determined in nurse and facility assessr	ess areas of weakness as e aides' performance reviews nent at § 483.70(e) and may needs of residents as facility staff.					
	to individuals with of address the care of This REQUIREMENT by:	nurse aides providing services cognitive impairments, also the cognitively impaired.					
	facility documentati facility failed to ens Assistants (CNAs) mandatory annual i	tion, interview and review of on, it was determined that the ure that Certified Nursing received 12 hours of n-service training/education fic topics for one (1) of five (5)		in the fa	e C.N.A.#1 is no longer emp acility. e DON and Human Resourc	•	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	COME	E SURVEY PLETED
		315329	B. WING			11/0	08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 947	CNA files reviewed  The deficient practifollowing:  The surveyor review hours for five randowere provided by the following:  The facility provided (record of inservice computer education five (5) requested (provide any docum with a date of hire coin-service training from 11/02/23 at 01:50 interview, the Licen Administrator (LNH day of work at the fithat he did not com asked not to return mandatory education. The DO not have an education on the Director of Humoverseeing the comeducation and the I overseeing nonclinical control of the comeducation and the I overseeing nonclinical control of the comeducation and the I overseeing nonclinical control of the comeducation and the I overseeing nonclinical control of the comeducation and the I overseeing nonclinical control of the comeducation and the I overseeing nonclinical control of the comeducation and the I overseeing nonclinical control of the c	ce was evidenced by the  wed the in-service education only selected CNA files, which he facility which included the d "Training Hours" transcripts s that were done through a n program) for four (4) of the CNAs. The facility could not ented evidence that CNA #1,  where cover season received any rom seed Nursing Home A) stated that CNA #1's last facility was in season to work until he finished his on.  7 AM, the surveyor interviewed sing (DON) regarding N stated that the facility did for right now that oversaw the e facility was working on a education. She stated that it is process right now and that	FS	947	Director will audit all C.N.A. sedu hours to ensure that they have conthe 12 hours education hours by thanniversary hire date.  3. The policy on in-service educa staff has been amended to include mandatory annual education for all and C.N.A. sthat will include QAFDON will in-service the staff regard amendment of the policy, completic education material as schedule an attending mandatory in-service training ensure that the deficient does not under the track the education hours C.N.A. semployed by the facility on their date of hire. The reports we generated monthly and the HR Director/Designee will report the fir in QAPI meetings monthly x3, then quarterly x2. The QAPI committee determine if it requires to be continuated.	tion for staff PI. The ling the dining to recur. it is in of all based will be madings	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING		_	C <b>11/08/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	TE, ZIP CODE	11/30/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD B D TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)		
F 947	On 11/03/23 at 11:3 survey team, the survey team, the surpon, Regional Num Clinical Implementa Executive Director did not have the an inservice/education On 11/08/23 at 10:5 survey team, LNHA and Vice President the DON stated that education for the tir CNA #1 worked perfacility and worked added that he was education was common that same date what the expectation was to be done. The education could be that the expectation was complete before RNC #1 stated that be staggered [through diem staff may not education. The surprovide CNA #1's "the previous year, the	B2 PM, in the presence of the arveyor notified the LNHA, reconsultant #1 (RNC #1), ation Analyst (CIA) and (ED) the concern that CNA #1 nual mandatory 12 hours of an analyst (CIA) and (ED) the concern that CNA #1 nual mandatory 12 hours of an analyst (CIA, RNC #1, RNC #2, ED of Health Services (VPoHS), at CNA #1 did not have any me frame requested and that are diem (as needed) for the less than 180 hours. She not allowed to work until his apleted.  and time, the surveyor asked on was for when the education e RNC #1 stated that the by the end of year. He added in was as long as the education re the compliance date. The dideally the education would algoout the year] but that per be able to come in for the veyor then asked the facility to Training Hours" transcripts for the timeframe of the land RNC #2, the DON stated ocate any in-service for the timeframe of the land RNC #2, the DON stated ocate any in-service for the timeframe of the land RNC #2, the DON stated ocate any in-service for the timeframe of the land RNC #2, the DON stated ocate any in-service for the timeframe of the land RNC #2, the DON stated ocate any in-service for the timeframe of the land RNC #2, the DON stated ocate any in-service for the timeframe of the land RNC #2, the DON stated ocate any in-service for the timeframe of the land RNC #2, the DON stated ocate any in-service for the timeframe of the land RNC #2 the DON stated ocate any in-service for the timeframe of the land RNC #2 the DON stated ocate RNC #2 the DON st	F9	47			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING		СОМ	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING				C 08/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			21 P	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OCONO ROAD IVILLE, NJ 07834	117	30/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 947	survey team, the faconfirmed that they documented evider in-service training for to or	or either timeframe of the could not provide any or either timeframe of to be completed which which was for a poster surveyor asked the DON to be sign in sheet that would asservice/education which ength of time the education documented evidence of how cation fair or the poster sign en.  PM, in presence of survey RNC #1, RNC #2, ED and be earlier to the facility could not provide alth Services (VPoHS), the took to complete.  Ot provide documented #1 had the annual mandatory ducation from to be completed.  In provided policy titled, "In with a revised date of 6/20/23, its provided policy titled, "In with a revised date of 6/20/23, in the could not provide documented to be completed."	FS	947				
		- · ·	I	- 1				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315329	B. WING				C 08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			21 PC	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DCONO ROAD VILLE, NJ 07834	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 947	improvement of ski include, but is not li	cted for the development and lls of all personnel. It may mited to: address mandatory annual s.	F9	47			

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	
		061424	B. WING		11/0	; 8/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	21 POCON		STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:39 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of corcompletion date, fo that the plan is impledeficiencies may reaccordance with the Jersey Administrative Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandata (a) The facility shall	r each deficiency and ensure emented. Failure to correct sult in enforcement action in e Provisions of the New ve Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E, ensure Regulations.	S 000			12/1/23
	by: Based on the interv was determined that that a) the facility or rules and regulation designated Infection requirement to hire infection control pre three (3) IP and b) t five years of experid designated IP revie  The deficient practi following:  According to the N.	riews, and record review, it at the facility failed to ensure emplied with applicable state as by ensuring that the facility in Preventionist (IP) met the a part-time employee in the evention role for one (1) of the IP was qualified by at least ence for two (2) of three (3) wed.  The image is not met as evidenced by the service of the IP was qualified by at least ence for two (2) of three (3) wed.  The image is not met as evidenced by the service of the image is not met as evidenced by the service of the image is not met as evidenced by the image is not met as		1. On 11/8/23, the current Unit M in the facility assumed the part-time as IP in the facility.  2. The current IP and DON revies antibiotic stewardship and infection in the facility to ensure that proper procedures are being followed. Not deficient practice(s) were identified.  3. To ensure that the deficient produces not recur, the policy and product and job description was updated to	wed the n rates od.	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 12/01/23

**Electronically Signed** 

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
			A. BUILDING:	<del></del>	C	
		061424	B. WING			, 8/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
OAKS AT	DENVILLE, THE	21 POCOI				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	E, NJ 07834	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	)N	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560			
	individual designate preventionist who; (i) has primary profinursing, medical te epidemiology, or a (ii) is qualified by edive years of infection certification in infection of the certification in infection of the certification of the certi	essional training in medicine, chnology, microbiology, related field; ducation, training, and at least on control experience, or by tion control by the of Infection Control and the facility consistent with the osection f. of this section; and specialized training in and control ventionist assigned to a lity's infection prevention and oursuant to subsection e. of e a managerial employee and long-term care facility with a sity equal to 100 or fewer		include the requirements of an IP on the IPs education, experience, and position according to CMS, Nand CDC guidelines.  4. The DON and Administrator wensure that the facility follows the policy and procedure and job desofor any further change in IP.  5. Completion Date: 12/1/23	training, JDOH, rill revised	
	with the Licensed N (LNHA) and the Dir an entrance conference DON informed the a designated part-tithe required training surveyor asked the provide a copy of the surveyor of the copy of	O4 AM, the two surveyors met dursing Home Administrator rector of Nursing (DON) during ence. Both the LNHA and the surveyors that the facility had ime IP (IP#1) and completed g and certificate of an IP. The LNHA and the DON to be IP's resume, signed job py of the required training				
	on as per c	e revealed that he was hired liem IP.				

New Jersey Department of Health

INCW OCI	sey Department of I	Icaitii				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	: <u></u>	COMP	LETED
		064424	B. WING		44/0	
		061424			11/0	8/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		21 POCOI	NO ROAD			
OAKS AT	DENVILLE, THE		E, NJ 07834			
	OLIMANA DV OTA		Ī	T	ON.	0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From pa	ugo ?	S 560			
5 500	Continued i Tom pa	ige 2	3 300			
	A review of the IP#	1 employee file showed that				
	his resume reflecte	d the following:				
	Work Experience:					
	NJ Exec. Order 26	5:4.b.1				
	[total o	f six months of experience]				
		luating and monitoring cases,				
		n and isolation/quarantine				
		on CDC (Centers for Disease				
	Control and Preven					
	NJ Exec. Order 26					
		otal of 10 months of				
		ncluded interviewing positive				
		9 eliciting names and contact				
		viding guidance and				
	resources to suppo					
	NJ Exec. Order 26	-				
		included aiding the health				
		odification of all ordinances;				
		ely with the health officer,				
		, and communicable disease				
		ous tasks including the				
	outbreak of measle	s in the				
		1 15/4 1 51				
		ne above IP#1 employee files				
		did not have at least five years				
		experience, or by certification				
		by the Certification Board of				
	Infection Control ar	na Epiaemiology.				
	O= 11/02/22 =+ 0.46	S AM the companyor intermited				
		S AM, the surveyor interviewed				
		sence of the survey team				
		ent for an IP, and the DON				
	stated that she wol	ıld get back to the surveyor.				
	On 11/02/22 -+ 11-5	EO AM the supresser				
		50 AM, the surveyor				
		the presence of another				
		his job title and qualifications				
		med the surveyor that he				
	started in the facility	y as a part-time IP first week				

New Jer	sey Department of F	lealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		061424	B. WING		11/0	) 8/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
	DENVILLE, THE	21 POCON		=, = 002=		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROID DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From particles of New York 1970 (CIA), and Executive notified the facility of findings and concerequirement and the IP on XORDING (CIA). The IP on XORDING (CIA) are the IP on XORDING (CIA) and Executive notified the facility of findings and concerequirement and the IP on XORDING (CIA) are the IP on XORDING (CIA). The IP was on leave. The IP was on leave, and why not use the UM as the IP requirement. At that same time, if [facility management was a requirement to be able to be an inquiry. The DON find "usually" the IPs are have the experience.	age 3  urther stated that his graduate of Public Health.  17 AM, the survey team met DN, Regional Nurse Consultant al Implementation Analyst we Director (ED). The surveyor management of the above rn with regard to an IP at IP#1 was hired as per diem ording to the payroll.  101 PM, the DON in the rvey team stated that IP#1 diem IP because the full-time the DON further stated that as an cover as an IP and the Unit en the surveyor asked the nat the UM could be the IP the designated IP#2 who was the facility management did an IP in order to comply with		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		
	last recertification find Exec. Order 26:4.b.1, in job description, and	rom V Exec. Order 26:4.5.1 through acluding their resume, signed d copy of education training a DON stated that she would				

New Jersey Department of Health

New Jer	sey Department of F	ieaith				
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
					؍ ا	
		061424	B. WING		44/0	, 8/2023
		001424			11/0	0/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		21 POCON	NO ROAD			
OAKS AT	DENVILLE, THE	DENVILLE	E, NJ 07834			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From pa	age 4	S 560			
	•					
		8 AM, the LNHA provided a				
		n Preventionist timeline as				
	follows:	the second of the second of the second				
		through the present (hired as				
		o cover IP#2 while out on				
	, <b>-</b>	t previously provided to the				
		ot notify the surveyors during rence that IP#1 was a per				
		or IP#2 not until surveyor's				
	inquiry]	i ir#2 not unui surveyors				
		through present				
	All France Charles Street In	through present				
	1F#3-11011	iniough				
	On 11/08/23 at 10.	14 AM, the LNHA provided a				
		ployee files and revealed that				
		as a full-time IP of the				
	facility.	as a full-time in of the				
	idolity.					
	A review of the IP#	2 employee file showed that				
	her resume reflecte					
	Work Experience:	a and reme many.				
	NJ Exec. Order 26	5:4.b.1				
	[total of 1					
	NJ Exec. Order 26					
	to	otal of six months]				
	NJ Exec. Order 26	5:4.b.1				
	[to	otal of 11 months]				
	IP#2 graduated in	With the title				
		Health and Epidemiology.				
	IP#2 graduated in	with a Bachelor of				
	Science, in Biologic	cal Sciences.				
		ne above IP#2 employee files				
		did not have at least five years				
		experience, or by certification				
		by the Certification Board of				
	Infection Control ar	nd Epidemiology.				
		l				

New Jersey Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		061424	B. WING		11/0	) 8/2023
					1 11/0	0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
OAKS A	Γ DENVILLE, THE	21 POCO	NO ROAD E, NJ 07834			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$ 560	On 11/08/23 at 10:4 with the LNHA, DO Vice President of C ED (joined the mee surveyor notified the above findings about On 11/08/23 at 12:5 presence of the surbe the IP as of toda with IP#1."  A review of the facil Preventionist Policy DON with a revised include the requirer IP's education, expanding to the CN Department of Hea On 11/08/23 at 02:3 for an Exit Conferent VPoSCP, CIA, ED, facility management	Is AM, the survey team met N, RNC#1 and RNC#2, CIA, linical Services (VPoCS), and ting at 11:15 AM). The e facility management of the ut IP#1 and IP#2.  Is PM, the DON in the vey team stated that IP#3 will by "until we [facility] figure out with the was provided by the date of 11/28/17 did not ments of an IP based upon the erience, training, and position MS, NJDOH (New Jersey lith), and CDC guidelines.  Is PM, the survey team met noce with LNHA, DON, and RNC#1 and #2. The	S 560			

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			DATE OF REVIS	SIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building				
315329	Y1 B. Wing		Y2	1/2/2024	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
OAKS AT DENVILLE, THE		21 POCONO ROAD			
		DENVILLE, NJ 07834			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0658		Correction	ID Prefix	F0689		Correction	ID Prefix	F0700		Correction
Reg.#	483.21(b)(3)(i)		Completed	Reg. #	483.25(	d)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.25(n)(1)-(4)		Completed
LSC			12/08/2023	LSC			12/01/2023	LSC			12/01/2023
ID Prefix	F0756		Correction	ID Prefix	F0761		Correction	ID Prefix	F0812		Correction
	483.45(c)(1)(2)(4	)(5)	·			g)(h)(1)(2)		IB I ICIIX	483.60(i)(1)(2)		Concellon
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		9/…/(・/(=/	Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			12/01/2023	LSC			12/01/2023	LSC			12/01/2023
ID Prefix	F0842		Correction	ID Prefix	F0882		Correction	ID Prefix	F0944		Correction
Reg.#	483.20(f)(5), 483.	70(i)(1)-	Completed	Reg. #	483.80(	b)(1)-(4)	Completed	Reg.#	483.95(d)		Completed
LSC	(5)		12/01/2023	LSC			12/01/2023	LSC			12/01/2023
			•	<del> </del>				-			
ID Prefix	F0947		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	483.95(g)(1)-(4)		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			12/12/2023	LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC				LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWI		DATE		SIGNATURE O	F SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWI		DATE		TITLE				DATE	
<b>FOLLOW</b> (11/8/2023	JP TO SURVEY CO	OMPLETED	OON				CTED DEFICIENCIES ES (CMS-2567) SEN			YES	s 🔲 no

				STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	ER / SUPPLIER		MULTIPLE CON	STRUCTION					DATE O	F REVISIT
061424	CATION NUMI		A. Building B. Wing					Y2	1/2/202	4 <sub>Y3</sub>
	FACILITY T DENVILLE	, THE				STREET ADDRESS, C 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE		
correctiv	e action was	accomplis	hed. Each def	iciency should	d be fully ident	eviously reported that ified using either the r efix codes shown to th	egulation or	LSC provision	number a	and the
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			12/01/2023	LSC			LSC			·
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			<del>-</del> -	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix _		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC _			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix _		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			_	LSC _			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE A		REVIEV (INITIAI	VED BY LS)	DATE	SIGNATU	IRE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWS CMS RO	ED BY		VED BY LS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW 11/8/202	<b>UP TO SURV</b>	EY COMPL	ETED ON			CORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567)			YES	□ NO

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: C9B312

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT (11/06)

PRINTED: 03/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01</b>		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315329	B. WING _		11/	08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	00		
K 000	conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of th		K 00	00		
	Healthcare Manage behalf of the New J Health Facility Surv 10/30/23 was found the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, an National Fire Protes	at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life nd the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, .SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING				
K 161 SS=F	was built in 1993. It protected construct eight - smoke zone approximately 80 % Maintenance Direct are 52 of 84. Building Construction	lle is a Four-story building that t is composed of Type II tion. The facility is divided into is. The generator does of the building per tor. The current occupied beds on Type and Height	K 10	61		12/31/23
	2012 EXISTING Building construction	on Type and Height on type and stories meets ess otherwise permitted by 9.1.6.7				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 12/01/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

TITLE

PRINTED: 03/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315329 B. WING 11/08/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD OAKS AT DENVILLE, THE DENVILLE, NJ 07834 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX PRÉFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 161 Continued From page 1 K 161 Construction Type I (442), I (332), II (222) Any number of stories non-sprinklered and sprinklered II (111) One story non-sprinklered Maximum 3 stories sprinklered 3 II (000) Not allowed non-sprinklered III (211) Maximum 2 stories sprinklered 5 IV (2HH) 6 V (111) III (200) Not allowed non-sprinklered V (000) Maximum 1 story sprinklered Sprinklered stories must be sprinklered throughout by an approved, supervised automatic system in accordance with section 9.7. (See 19.3.5) Give a brief description, in REMARKS, of the construction, the number of stories, including basements, floors on which patients are located, location of smoke or fire barriers and dates of approval. Complete sketch or attach small floor plan of the building as appropriate. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interviews, the **Building Construction Type and Height** facility failed to ensure fireproofing was applied to K161 the steel beams in accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section 19.1.6.1. The facility failed to maintain the

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION <b>01</b>	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		315329	B. WING			11/0	08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DENVILLE, THE			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1 POCONO ROAD  ENVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 161	An observation on revealed the fireprosteel beams approximatelled.  An observation on revealed the fireprosteel beams approximatelled.  An observation on revealed the fireprosteel beam approximatelled on the third floor new the fireprosteel beam approximatelled.  The Maintenance Ewere present at the confirmed the fireprosterior of the fireprosterior of the fireprosterior of the maintenance of the fireprosterior of	ice had the potential to affect oresided at the facility.  10/30/23 at 12:43 PM pofing was removed from three kimately 24" x 8" in the en electrical conduit was 10/30/23 at 12:54 PM pofing was missing from one mately 36" x 8" in stairway 2 par room 321.  Director and Administrator entire time of the observations and proofing was missing from the electrical room and in stairway	K 1	61	fireproofing applied to the steel bea accordance with NFPA 101 Life Sa Code Section 19.1.6.1.  The facility had a vendor repair and reapply fireproofing to the steel beafound in the electrical room and the beams in stairway 2 on the third floroom 321. The maintenance team auditted different parts building in of find any other steel beams that malost fire proofing. The vendor repair reapplied fireproofing as necessary.  All residents, staff, and visitors could affected.  Administrator and Maintenance Dirwill received in-service training from vendor on life expectancy of the fireproofing of steel beams. Rando checks will be conducted throughor facility looking for other steel beam have lost fireproofing. This will be conducted once a month for 3 mor Findings will be reported to QAPI in for review.	d ams e steel for near has order to y have red and /. Id be rector m spot ut the is that	
K 291 SS=F	Emergency Lighting CFR(s): NFPA 101 Emergency Lighting	g	K 2	91	Completion Date 12/31/23.		12/1/23
	Emergency lighting is provided automa 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1	of at least 1-1/2-hour duration tically in accordance with 7.9.  NT is not met as evidenced					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315329	B. WING			11/0	08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DENVILLE, THE			21 P	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE POCONO ROAD NVILLE, NJ 07834		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 291	failed to ensure emat the emergency gaccordance with NI Emergency and Statedition) Section 7.3 the potential to affeat the facility.  Findings include:  An observation on revealed emergency genting the emergency genting the electrical room.	tion and interview, the facility bergency lighting was provided generator transfer switch in FPA 110, Standard for andby Power Systems (2010 B. This deficient practice had act all 52 residents who resided to 10/30/23 at 12:40 PM by lighting was not present at the practice transfer switch located m.  Director and Administrator at time of the observation and regency lighting was not	K 2		Emergency Lighting K291  The facility failed to ensure emerge ighting was provided at the emergency generator transfer switch in accord with NFPA 110.  The emergency light for the emergency light for the emergency lighting for the rarea.  All staff, residents, and visitors can affected.  The emergency light is battery open order to be independent from othe electrical systems. The battery for emergency lighting will be changed annually by the maintenance department of the emergency lighting will be changed annually by the maintenance department of the emergency lighting will be changed annually by the maintenance department of the system of one year. Should the light pattern of the provided the system of the Administrator and reported to the Administrator and reported to the point of the point will be completed by 12/1/22.	ency lance ency needed berated her the d rtment the it will ts ed to	
K 353 SS=F	Sprinkler System - CFR(s): NFPA 101	Maintenance and Testing	K 3		This will be completed by 12/1/23.		12/12/23
	Automatic sprinkler	Maintenance and Testing and standpipe systems are and maintained in accordance					

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SLIPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG <b>01</b>	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315329	B. WING _		11/0	8/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	,	J
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	with NFPA 25, Star Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, inspendintal protection Systems maintenance, inspendintal protection Systems maintained in a section available.  a) Date sprinkler some system some system system.  Provide in REMAR for any non-require system.  9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observation failed to ensure sproor replaced every for the systems (2011 edited deficient practice has residents who r	aidard for the Inspection, aining of Water-based Fire and Records of system design, ection and testing are cure location and readily system last checked system test supply source  KS information on coverage d or partial automatic sprinkler and NFPA 25 NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, the facility inkler gauges were calibrated ve years in accordance with for the Inspection, Testing and iter Based Fire Protection ion) sections 26.1. This add the potential to affect all 52	K 35	Sprinkler System  Maintenance Testing K353  The facility failed to ensure that all sprinkler gauges were calibrated or replaced every five years in accord with NFPA 25.  The sprinkler gauge above the ceil the telephone room on the first floor across from the elevator that was observed by the inspector will be replaced. It will be tagged and logg accordingly. The facility will audit a sprinkler gauges in the building to all gauges are either properly calib or have been replaced within five y All residents, staff and visitors can affected.	r dance ling in or ged ill ensure rated rears.	

PRINTED: 03/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315329 B. WING 11/08/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD OAKS AT DENVILLE, THE **DENVILLE, NJ 07834** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 353 | Continued From page 5 K 353 confirmed that the sprinkler gauge was not calibrated or replaced. Neither the Maintenance The Maintenance Director will audit and Director nor the Administrator could identify when update the list of all sprinkler gauges in the last time the sprinkler gauge above the the building to ensure no gauges are missed by the vendor who inspects all the ceiling was last calibrated. gauges. This will be reviewed by the NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Administrator after each inspection. This NFPA 13, 25 will be discussed in the next QAPI for further discussion and possible recommendations. Completion Date 12/12/23. K 372 K 372 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie 12/1/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall be constructed to a 1/2-hour fire resistance rating per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC systems where an approved sprinkler system is installed for smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechanical smoke control system in REMARKS. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on record review, observation, and Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke interview, the facility failed to ensure the fire and Barriers K372 smoke dampers were inspected and tested every four years in accordance with NFPA 80 Standard The facility did not complete smoke for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives dampener inspections every 4 years as is required by NFPA 80. (2010 edition) 19.4.1.1 and NFPA 105 Standard for Smoke Door Assemblies and Other Protective Since the last inspection was completed

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>		E SURVEY PLETED
		315329	B. WING _		11/	08/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DENVILLE, THE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 372	Openings (2010 ed practice had the poresidents who residents include:  A review of the faci Damper" binder produce of the faci Damper binder produced in produce of the fire and Smoke tested in 2015 and inspected and tested in 2015 and inspected and tested During an interview Maintenance Direct confirmed the fire and states.	lition) 8.5.5. This deficient of tential to affect all 52 ded at the facility.  lity's "Fire and Smoke ovided by the Maintenance the fire and smoke dampers downward tested every five years and ar years. The reports showed adampers were inspected and 2021 and should have been red in 2015, 2019, and 2023.  If on 10/30/23 at 3:40 PM, the stor and the Administrator and smoke dampers were not red in accordance with NFPA	K 37	in 2021, the next smoke damper inspection will be scheduled in 20 All residents, staff and visitors ca affected.  The log for smoke damper inspection that inspections will be condevery 4 years as a reminder to the Administrator and Maintenance Inservice education has been protected the Maintenance Director and Administrator so they are aware a smoke dampeners must be inspectively 4 years and not every 5 years and not every 5 years and not every 5 years inspection occurs; ensuinspection is properly documented will be reviewed in the next QAPI further discussion and possible recommendations.	n be ctions will lucted e Director. ovided for that ected ars. bmit the e the uring the d. This for	
K 712 SS=F	Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 71	This will be completed by 12/1/23	3.	12/1/23
	signal and simulatic conditions. Fire dril unexpected times u least quarterly on e with procedures an of established routic conducted between	ne transmission of a fire alarm on of emergency fire Is are held at expected and under varying conditions, at each shift. The staff is familiar and is aware that drills are part ine. Where drills are in 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, a ent may be used instead of				

PRINTED: 03/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315329 B. WING 11/08/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD OAKS AT DENVILLE, THE DENVILLE, NJ 07834 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 712 | Continued From page 7 K 712 audible alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Fire Drills K712 Based on document review and interview, the facility failed to ensure fire drills were conducted quarterly in accordance with NFPA 101 Life The facility failed to conduct fire drills for each shift at unexpected times. Safety Code (2012 Edition) section 19.7.1.6. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 52 residents who resided at the facility. The facility will correct the deficient practice by having fire drills on each shift Findings include: at unexpected, non-patterned times once per shift each quarter. A review of the facility's "Fire Drill" logs revealed no documented evidence a fire drill was All residents, staff and visitors can be conducted during the first quarter of 2023 affected. (January, February, March). Quarterly fire drills will be conducted at During an interview on 10/30/23 at 3:40 PM, the various, non-patterned intervals on all shifts by Administrator, Security Director Security Director and the Administrator confirmed the fire drill was not conducted for the first or designee. quarter of 2023. The Security Director stated that the individual from the company that conducted The fire drills will be tracked and fire drills was out on medical leave. monitored by the Administrator, Security Director or designee to ensure that all NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) drills are done at unexpected times. Monthly audits will be Administrator, Security Director or designee and reported in QAPI. Data will be submitted to the QAPI committee to ensure compliance. This will be monitored for two quarters. If not compliant, additional two quarters will be monitored until two consecutive quarters are met. This will be completed by 12/1/23. Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors K 761 12/1/23 K 761 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F

PRINTED: 03/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315329 B. WING 11/08/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD OAKS AT DENVILLE, THE **DENVILLE, NJ 07834** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 761 Continued From page 8 K 761 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors Fire doors assemblies are inspected and tested annually in accordance with NFPA 80. Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives. Non-rated doors, including corridor doors to patient rooms and smoke barrier doors, are routinely inspected as part of the facility maintenance program. Individuals performing the door inspections and testing possess knowledge, training or experience that demonstrates ability. Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interview, the facility Maintenance, Inspection and Testing failed to ensure the fire doors were inspected Doors K761 annually by an individual who could demonstrate knowledge and understanding of the operating The facility did not complete annual door components in accordance with NFPA 101 Life inspections in accordance with NFPA80. Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section 7.2.1.15. This deficient practice had the potential to affect All fire doors in the facility will be all 52 residents who resided at the facility. inspected by the Maintenance Director and will continue to be inspected annually Findings include: as required to ensure the safety of all residents and staff. Inspection tags and doors will be replaced as needed. Observations of the facility's fire doors on 10/30/23 from 12:30 PM to 2:30 PM revealed the doors lacked the required inspection tags to be All residents, staff and visitors can be placed on the doors after completed inspections. affected. During an interview at the time of the A log has been developed to ensure there observations, the Maintenance Director and the will be proper documentation of annual Administrator confirmed the fire doors were not inspection conducted on every fire door in the facility. Maintenance Director or inspected annually.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
315329			B. WING _		11/08/2023			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 POCONO ROAD DENVILLE, NJ 07834					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION			
K 761	Continued From particles NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 80	ge 9	K 76	designee will replace door tags or as needed.  The Maintenance Director will suble to the Administrator each time annual inspection occurs; ensuring testing of all facility fire doors is conducted and ensuring the inspersor properly documented. This will be reviewed in the next QAPI for furt discussion and possible recommendations.  This will be completed 12/1/23.	omit the the g the ection is			

		POST-0	CERTI	FICATIO	N REVISIT	REPO	RT			
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01								DATE OF REVISIT		
315329		D \\/!:==	- MAIN BU	ILDING 01			Y2	1/10/2	024	Y3
NAME C	F FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS	, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
OAKS AT DENVILLE, THE				21 POCONO ROAD						
					DENVILLE, NJ 078	34				
progran correcte provisio	oort is completed by a con, to show those deficient and the date such con number and the identity report form).	ncies previously	/ reported o	on the CMS-256 plished. Each d	7, Statement of Def eficiency should be	ciencies and fully identified	Plan of Correct d using either th	ion, that e regula	have be tion or L	SC
ITE	ΞM	DATE	ITEM	1	DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y	4	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix	(	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	ction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	d Reg.#	NFPA 101		Compl	leted
LSC	K0161	12/31/2023	LSC	K0291	12/01/2023	LSC	K0353		12/12/2	2023
ID Prefix	(	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	ction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	d Reg.#	NFPA 101		Compl	leted
LSC	K0372	12/01/2023	LSC	K0712	12/01/2023	LSC	K0761		12/01/2	2023
ID Prefix	·	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	ction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Comp	leted
LSC		<del>-</del>	LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix	(	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correc	ction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed				Comp	

LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY** DATE **REVIEWED BY** SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) **REVIEWED BY** DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY CMS RO** (INITIALS) **FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON** CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

LSC

Correction

Completed

**ID Prefix** 

Reg.#

LSC

**ID Prefix** 

Reg.#

11/8/2023

LSC

Correction

Completed

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

☐ YES ☐ NO

Correction

Completed